
 
  

Defendants’ Notice of Appeal      U.S. Department of Justice 
         P.O. Box 7611 
         Washington, D.C. 20044  
Case No. 2:20-CV-417-RAJ-MLP        (202) 305-0641  

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

HONORABLE RICHARD A. JONES 
HONORABLE MICHELLE L. PETERSON 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

AT SEATTLE 
__________________________________________ 
       ) 
       ) 
WILD FISH CONSERVANCY,    )  Case No. 2:20-cv-417-RAJ-MLP 
       ) 

Plaintiff,    ) DEFENDANTS’ NOTICE OF    
       ) APPEAL  

v.       )   
       )  
JENNIFER QUAN, et al.,    )   
       )   

Defendants,    )   
       )   
 and       ) 
       ) 
ALASKA TROLLERS ASSOCIATION,  )  
       ) 

Defendant-Intervenor,   ) 
       ) 
 and       ) 
       ) 
STATE OF ALASKA,    )  
       ) 

Defendant-Intervenor.   ) 
__________________________________________) 
   

Case 2:20-cv-00417-RAJ   Document 186   Filed 05/23/23   Page 1 of 6



 
  

Defendants’ Notice of Appeal      U.S. Department of Justice 
         P.O. Box 7611 
         Washington, D.C. 20044  
Case No. 2:20-CV-417-RAJ-MLP    1   (202) 305-0641 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 3 and 4 and 28 U.S.C. § 1291, notice is 

hereby given that Defendants Jennifer Quan, in her official capacity as Regional Administrator 

of the National Marine Fisheries Service; Janet Coit, in her official capacity as the Assistant 

Administrator for Fisheries of the National Marine Fisheries Service; the National Marine 

Fisheries Service; Gina Raimondo, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department 

of Commerce; and the U.S. Department of Commerce hereby appeal to the United States Court 

of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit from the September 27, 2021 Report and Recommendation 

(Dkt. # 111), August 8, 2022 Order Adopting Report and Recommendation (Dkt. # 122),  

December 13, 2022 Report and Recommendation (Dkt. # 144), May 2, 2023 Order Adopting 

Report and Recommendation (Dkt. # 165), and May 4, 2023 Judgment in a Civil Case (Dkt. # 

169). Copies of these documents are attached. This case was first filed in the district court on 

March 18, 2020. The Defendant-Intervenors State of Alaska and Alaska Trollers Associations 

noticed their appeals on May 3, 2023 (Ninth Cir. No. 23-35322), and May 5, 2023 (Ninth Cir. 

No. 22-35323), respectively. Plaintiff Wild Fish Conservancy cross-appealed on May 4, 2023 

(Ninth Cir. No. 23-35324). There have been no previous appeals in this case. Pursuant to the 

Ninth Circuit Rule 3-2, a Representation Statement is below.    

 

Dated:  May 23, 2023    Respectfully submitted, 
 
TODD KIM 
Assistant Attorney General  
S. JAY GOVINDAN  
Section Chief 

OF COUNSEL: 
 /s/ Frederick H. Turner   

SHEILA LYNCH    FREDERICK H. TURNER  
Office of General Counsel   Senior Trial Attorney 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric  U.S. Department of Justice 

Administration    Environment and Natural Resources Division 
Seattle, WA     Wildlife and Marine Resources Section 
      Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 7611 
      Washington, D.C. 20044-7611 
MOLLY E. WATSON   Phone: (202) 305-0641 
Office of General Counsel   Fax: (202) 305-0275 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric  Email: frederick.turner@usdoj.gov 

Case 2:20-cv-00417-RAJ   Document 186   Filed 05/23/23   Page 2 of 6



 
  

Defendants’ Notice of Appeal      U.S. Department of Justice 
         P.O. Box 7611 
         Washington, D.C. 20044  
Case No. 2:20-CV-417-RAJ-MLP    2   (202) 305-0641 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Administration  
Juneau, AK      COBY HOWELL 

Senior Trial Attorney 
U.S. Department of Justice 
c/o U.S. Attorney’s Office 
1000 SW Third Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97204-2902 
Tel: (503) 727-1023 | Fax: (503) 727-1117  
Email: coby.howell@usdoj.gov 
 
Attorneys for Defendants 

  

Case 2:20-cv-00417-RAJ   Document 186   Filed 05/23/23   Page 3 of 6



 
  

Defendants’ Notice of Appeal      U.S. Department of Justice 
         P.O. Box 7611 
         Washington, D.C. 20044  
Case No. 2:20-CV-417-RAJ-MLP    3   (202) 305-0641 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

REPRESENTATION STATEMENT 

Counsel for Defendants Jennifer Quan, in her official capacity as Regional Administrator 
of the National Marine Fisheries Service; Janet Coit, in her official capacity as the 
Assistant Administrator for Fisheries of the National Marine Fisheries Service; National 
Marine Fisheries Service; Gina Raimondo, in her official capacity as Secretary of the 
United States Department of Commerce; and United States Department of Commerce 
 
Frederick H. Turner  
Senior Trial Attorney 
U.S. Department of Justice 
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
Wildlife and Marine Resources Section 
Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 7611 
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611 
Phone: (202) 305-0641 
Fax: (202) 305-0275 
Email: frederick.turner@usdoj.gov 

 
Coby Howell 
Senior Trial Attorney 
U.S. Department of Justice 
c/o U.S. Attorney’s Office 
1000 SW Third Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97204-2902 
Tel: (503) 727-1023 | Fax: (503) 727-1117  
Email: coby.howell@usdoj.gov 
 
Thekla Hansen-Young 
Attorney, Appellate Section 
United States Department of Justice 
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
PO Box 7415 
Washington DC 20044 
Phone: (202) 307-2710 
Email: thekla.hansen-young@usdoj.gov 
 
 
Counsel for Plaintiff Wild Fish Conservancy  
 
Brian A. Knutsen,  
Emma A. O. Bruden 
Kampmeier & Knutsen, PLLC  
1300 S.E. Stark Street, Suite 202  
Portland, Oregon 97214  
Tel:  (503) 841-6515 (Knutsen)  

(503) 719-5641 (Bruden)  

Case 2:20-cv-00417-RAJ   Document 186   Filed 05/23/23   Page 4 of 6



 
  

Defendants’ Notice of Appeal      U.S. Department of Justice 
         P.O. Box 7611 
         Washington, D.C. 20044  
Case No. 2:20-CV-417-RAJ-MLP    4   (202) 305-0641 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Email:  brian@kampmeierknutsen.com  
emma@kampmeierknutsen.com  

 
Paul A. Kampmeier 
Kampmeier & Knutsen, PLLC  
705 Second Avenue, Suite 901  
Seattle Washington 98104  
Tel: (206) 858-6983  
Email: paul@kampmeierknutsen.com  
 
Eric A. Lindberg 
Corr Cronin, LLC  
1015 Second Avenue, Floor 10  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Tel: (206) 625-8600  
Email: elindberg@corrcronin.com 
 
 
Counsel for Intervenor Defendant Alaska Trollers Association 
 
Douglas Steding  
Greg A Hibbard  
Northwest Resource Law PLLC  
71 Columbia St Ste 325  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 971-1568  
Email:  steding@nwresourcelaw.com  

ghibbard@nwresourcelaw.com 
 
 
Counsel for Intervenor Defendant State of Alaska  
 
Aaron Peterson  
Laura Wolff  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Department of Law  
1031 West Fourth Avenue, Suite 200  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
Telephone: (907) 269-5100  
Email:  aaron.peterson@alaska.gov  

laura.wolff@alaska.gov 
 
  

Case 2:20-cv-00417-RAJ   Document 186   Filed 05/23/23   Page 5 of 6



 
  

Defendants’ Notice of Appeal      U.S. Department of Justice 
         P.O. Box 7611 
         Washington, D.C. 20044  
Case No. 2:20-CV-417-RAJ-MLP    5   (202) 305-0641 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on May 23, 2023, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk 

of the Court for the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington by 

using the CM/ECF system, which will serve a copy of the same on the counsel of record. 
 
 

 /s/ Frederick H. Turner   
FREDERICK H. TURNER  
Senior Trial Attorney  
U.S. Department of Justice 
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
Wildlife and Marine Resources Section 
Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 7611 
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611 
Phone: (202) 305-0641 
Fax: (202) 305-0275 
Email: frederick.turner@usdoj.gov 

 
Attorney for Defendants 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Case 2:20-cv-00417-RAJ   Document 186   Filed 05/23/23   Page 6 of 6


