	Case 2:20-cv-00417-RAJ Documen	nt 186 Filed 05/23/23 Page 1 of 6				
1 2 3 4	2 HONORABLE MICHELLE L. PETE 3					
5 6 7 8						
9 10 11	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE					
12 13 14 15	WILD FISH CONSERVANCY, Plaintiff,	) ) ) Case No. 2:20-cv-417-RAJ-MLI ) DEFENDANTS' NOTICE OF ) APPEAL	Р			
16 17 18	v. JENNIFER QUAN, <i>et al.</i> , Defendants,	) ) ) )				
<ol> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> </ol>	and ALASKA TROLLERS ASSOCIATION, Defendant-Intervenor,	) ) ) ) )				
<ul> <li>23</li> <li>24</li> <li>25</li> <li>26</li> </ul>	and STATE OF ALASKA, Defendant-Intervenor.	) ) ) ) )				
27 28	Defendants' Notice of Appeal	U.S. Department of Justice				
	Case No. 2:20-CV-417-RAJ-MLP	P.O. Box 7611 Washington, D.C. 20044 (202) 305-0641				

1 Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 3 and 4 and 28 U.S.C. § 1291, notice is 2 hereby given that Defendants Jennifer Quan, in her official capacity as Regional Administrator 3 of the National Marine Fisheries Service; Janet Coit, in her official capacity as the Assistant Administrator for Fisheries of the National Marine Fisheries Service; the National Marine Fisheries Service; Gina Raimondo, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Commerce; and the U.S. Department of Commerce hereby appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit from the September 27, 2021 Report and Recommendation (Dkt. # 111), August 8, 2022 Order Adopting Report and Recommendation (Dkt. # 122), December 13, 2022 Report and Recommendation (Dkt. # 144), May 2, 2023 Order Adopting Report and Recommendation (Dkt. # 165), and May 4, 2023 Judgment in a Civil Case (Dkt. # 169). Copies of these documents are attached. This case was first filed in the district court on March 18, 2020. The Defendant-Intervenors State of Alaska and Alaska Trollers Associations noticed their appeals on May 3, 2023 (Ninth Cir. No. 23-35322), and May 5, 2023 (Ninth Cir. No. 22-35323), respectively. Plaintiff Wild Fish Conservancy cross-appealed on May 4, 2023 (Ninth Cir. No. 23-35324). There have been no previous appeals in this case. Pursuant to the Ninth Circuit Rule 3-2, a Representation Statement is below.

1

Dated: May 23, 2023

**OF COUNSEL:** 

Seattle, WA

SHEILA LYNCH

Office of General Counsel

Administration

MOLLY E. WATSON

Office of General Counsel

National Oceanic and Atmospheric

National Oceanic and Atmospheric

Respectfully submitted,

TODD KIM Assistant Attorney General S. JAY GOVINDAN Section Chief

/s/ Frederick H. Turner FREDERICK H. TURNER Senior Trial Attorney U.S. Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division Wildlife and Marine Resources Section Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 7611 Washington, D.C. 20044-7611 Phone: (202) 305-0641 Fax: (202) 305-0275 Email: frederick.turner@usdoj.gov

> U.S. Department of Justice P.O. Box 7611 Washington, D.C. 20044 (202) 305-0641

Defendants' Notice of Appeal

Case No. 2:20-CV-417-RAJ-MLP

## Case 2:20-cv-00417-RAJ Document 186 Filed 05/23/23 Page 3 of 6

1 2 3 4 5 6 7	Administration Juneau, AK	COBY HOWELL Senior Trial Attorney U.S. Department of Jacob U.S. Attorney's C 1000 SW Third Aven Portland, Oregon 972 Tel: (503) 727-1023   Email: coby.howell@ Attorneys for Defended	ustice Office nue 04-2902 Fax: (503) 727-1117 Jusdoj.gov
8			
9			
10 11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
	<i>Defendants' Notice of Appeal</i> Case No. 2:20-CV-417-RAJ-MLP	2	U.S. Department of Justice P.O. Box 7611 Washington, D.C. 20044 (202) 305-0641

## **REPRESENTATION STATEMENT**

Counsel for Defendants Jennifer Quan, in her official capacity as Regional Administrator 2 of the National Marine Fisheries Service; Janet Coit, in her official capacity as the Assistant Administrator for Fisheries of the National Marine Fisheries Service; National 3 Marine Fisheries Service; Gina Raimondo, in her official capacity as Secretary of the 4 United States Department of Commerce; and United States Department of Commerce

5 Frederick H. Turner Senior Trial Attorney 6 U.S. Department of Justice 7 Environment and Natural Resources Division Wildlife and Marine Resources Section 8 Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 7611 Washington, D.C. 20044-7611 9 Phone: (202) 305-0641 10 Fax: (202) 305-0275 Email: frederick.turner@usdoj.gov 11 Coby Howell 12 Senior Trial Attorney 13 U.S. Department of Justice c/o U.S. Attorney's Office 14 1000 SW Third Avenue 15 Portland, Oregon 97204-2902 Tel: (503) 727-1023 | Fax: (503) 727-1117 16 Email: coby.howell@usdoj.gov 17 Thekla Hansen-Young 18 Attorney, Appellate Section United States Department of Justice 19 Environment and Natural Resources Division PO Box 7415 20 Washington DC 20044 21 Phone: (202) 307-2710 Email: thekla.hansen-young@usdoj.gov 22 23 **Counsel for Plaintiff Wild Fish Conservancy** 24 Brian A. Knutsen, 25 Emma A. O. Bruden Kampmeier & Knutsen, PLLC 26 1300 S.E. Stark Street, Suite 202 27 Portland, Oregon 97214 Tel: 28

1

(503) 841-6515 (Knutsen) (503) 719-5641 (Bruden)

Defendants' Notice of Appeal

Case No. 2:20-CV-417-RAJ-MLP

	Case 2:20-cv-00417-RAJ	Document 186	Filed 05/23/23	Page 5 of 6
1 2	Email: brian@kampmeierknutsen.con emma@kampmeierknutsen.co			
3	Paul A. Kampmeier Kampmeier & Knutsen, PLLC			
4	705 Second Avenue, Suite 901 Seattle Washington 98104			
5	Tel: (206) 858-6983 Email: paul@kampmeierknutsen.com			
6				
7	Eric A. Lindberg Corr Cronin, LLC			
8	1015 Second Avenue, Floor 10 Seattle, Washington 98104			
9	Tel: (206) 625-8600 Email: elindberg@corrcronin.com			
10				
11 12	Counsel for Intervenor Defendant A	laska Trollers As	ssociation	
13	Douglas Steding			
14	Greg A Hibbard Northwest Resource Law PLLC			
15	71 Columbia St Ste 325 Seattle, WA 98104			
16	Telephone: (206) 971-1568 Email: steding@nwresourcelaw.com			
17	ghibbard@nwresourcelaw.com	1		
18				
19	Counsel for Intervenor Defendant S	tate of Alaska		
20	Aaron Peterson Laura Wolff			
21 22	Assistant Attorneys General Department of Law			
22	1031 West Fourth Avenue, Suite 200 Anchorage, AK 99501			
24	Telephone: (907) 269-5100			
25	Email: aaron.peterson@alaska.gov laura.wolff@alaska.gov			
26				
27				
28				
	Defendants' Notice of Appeal		P.O. Bo	
	Case No. 2:20-CV-417-RAJ-MLP	4	Washing (202) 30	gton, D.C. 20044 5-0641

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on May 23, 2023, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court for the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington by using the CM/ECF system, which will serve a copy of the same on the counsel of record.

	FREDERICK H. TU Senior Trial Attorne U.S. Department of Environment and Na Wildlife and Marine Ben Franklin Statior Washington, D.C. 20 Phone: (202) 305-06 Fax: (202) 305-0275 Email: frederick.turr	<u>/s/ Frederick H. Turner</u> FREDERICK H. TURNER Senior Trial Attorney U.S. Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division Wildlife and Marine Resources Section Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 7611 Washington, D.C. 20044-7611 Phone: (202) 305-0641 Fax: (202) 305-0275 Email: frederick.turner@usdoj.gov	
	Attorney for Defende	ants	
Defendants' Notice of Appeal Case No. 2:20-CV-417-RAJ-MLP	5	U.S. Department of Justice P.O. Box 7611 Washington, D.C. 20044 (202) 305-0641	